State of Arizona 2020 Likely Voter Survey
HighGround Pre-Early Voting
Sept 28 — Oct 5, 2020

(N=400)
Age Group: Congressional District
12.0% 20 to 29 11.0% CD1
16.0% 30 to 39 13.0% CD2
21.0% 40to 49 8.0% CD3
28.3% 50 to 64 10.0% CD4
22.7% 65 Plus 13.3% CD5
13.7% CD6
Sex: 48.3% Male 6.0% CD7
51.7% Female 13.0% CD8
12.0% CD9
Party: 37.0% Republican
34.0% Democrat Region
21.0% PND 59.5% Maricopa
8.0% Independent/Other 17.6% Pima
22.9% Rural
FROM FILE
* Percentages may not total 100 due to rounding
Hello, may | speak to [Speak Only to Voter on List]. Hello, my name is . I'm calling
from . We are not selling anything, but are conducting a survey on some important issues and

would like to ask you a few questions. Your name was chosen at random by computer and your answers
are completely confidential.

Q. In general, would you say that the State of Arizona is heading in the right direction, or the wrong
direction? [Definitely/Probably]

- . o 43.3% Total Right Direction
14.0% Definitely right direction 38.0% Total Wrong Direction

29.3% Probably right direction 18.7% Don't know, Refused
18.3% Probably wrong direction

19.7% Definitely wrong direction
18.7% Don’t Know, Refused

Q. Let’s talk about some other issues: Other than the coronavirus, what do you consider to be the
top issue facing the State of Arizona today? [Randomize]

32.0% Education

26.0% Jobs and the Economy

18.8% Immigration and Border Issues
13.5% Healthcare

1.5%  State Budget

1.5% Transportation

1.3% Taxes

3.3% Other

2.3% Don’'t Know, Refused
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If the election for President of the United States were held today, would you vote for [Rotate]
Republican Donald Trump or Democrat Joe Biden?

41.3% Definitely Donald Trump 44.8% Total Trump
3.5% Probably Donald Trump 45'? %0 Total Biden
4.5% Probably Joe Biden 6.7% Don't know, Refused

41.3% Definitely Joe Biden
2.7% Some other candidate
5.0% Don’t know

1.7% Refused

If the election for United States Senate were held today, would you vote for [Rotate] Republican
Martha McSally or Democrat Mark Kelly?

38.3% Definitely Martha McSally 43.5% Total McSally
5.0% Probably Martha McSally 50.0% Total Kelly
7.3%  Probably Mark Kelly 5.7%  Don't know, Refused

42.7% Definitely Mark Kelly
1.0% Some other candidate
5.7% Don’t know, Refused

Do you have children under 18 living at home with you?
30.5% Yes

65.8% No
3.7% Refused [DO NOT READ]
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